material foreign currency risks for the companies themselves.

In accordance with IFRS 7, currency risks are depicted using sensitivity analyses. These analyses
portray the impact of upward/downward revaluations of the euro in relation to all foreign currencies on
earnings before income taxes and, if applicable, on equity. These analyses are based on financial
instruments that are denominated in a currency different from the local functional currency and are of a
monetary nature. In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 7, exchange rate-related differences
from the translation of financial statements into the Group currency (euro) are not stated. There was
no separate impact on equity.

Rocket Internet has bank accounts in US Dollar (USD) with a credit of USD 134,922 thousand
(previous year USD 137,708 thousand) and other net financial assets in the amount of USD 134,931
thousand (previous year USD 2,280 thousand).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US Dollar (USD)
exchange rates, with all other variables remaining unchanged. The Group’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

In EUR thousand Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2015

Effect on the balance sheet and profit before tax

Change in USD rate + 10% 25,600 12,858
Change in USD rate - 10% -25,600 -12,858

In financial year 2016, a net foreign exchange gain of EUR 13,089 thousand (previous year net gain of

EUR 4,272 thousand) was recognized.

In EUR thousand Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2015

Net Foreign Exchange Gain - Operational 180 2,599
Net Foreign Exchange Gain - Financial 13,493 2,068
Net Foreign Exchange Loss - Operational -301 -378
Net Foreign Exchange Loss - Financial -283 -17

Net Foreign Exchange Gain  13,089 4,272

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in market interest rates.

The Group enters in general only into fixed-rate instrument contracts. The Group does not account for
fixed-rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss except for employee loans that are
designated at fair value through profit or loss. A reasonably possible change in the interest rates does
not have a material effect on profit or loss from fair value changes of these instruments.

Share price risk

The Group is exposed to share price risks which are described in Note 41.

41 Financial Instruments

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of all financial instruments recognized
in the consolidated financial statements as well as their measurement category of IAS 39 and the
hierarchy for the determination of fair value according to IFRS 13.

Rocket Internet SE

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 2016 (IFRS)

75

In EUR thousand
IAS 39

Measurement
Measured at Level Carrying amount Fair Value

category

Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2015 Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2015

Non-current financial assets
Equity instruments - listed companies fafvo FVTPL 1 30,193 40,923 30,193 40,923
Equity instruments - not listed companies fafvo FVTPL 3 137,137 281,425 137,137 281,425

AFS equity investments6)
 afs FVTOCI 3 1,280,915 999,116 1,280,915 999,116

Subsidiaries outside consolidation afs C n/a 1,888 1,975 n/a n/a
Derivative financial instruments fvtpl FVTPL 3 2,577 0 2,577 0
Asset backed securities issued by third parties lar AC 3 3,446 0 3,446 0
Receivables from the sale of investments lar AC 3 5,662 1,032 5,662 1,032
Convertible financial instruments afs C n/a 1,722 0 n/a n/a
Loan receivables from associated companies and joint

ventures lar AC 3 2,000 0 2,000 0
Loan receivables from third parties lar AC 3 70,826 0 70,826 0
Other non-current financial assets measured at fair value fafvo FVTPL 3 3,627 8,692 3,627 8,692
Other non-current financial assets  lar AC 3 2,076 21 2,076 21

Current financial assets
Loan receivables from associated companies and joint

ventures lar AC n/a 31,633 33,307 31,633 33,307
Asset backed securities issued by associated companies lar AC n/a 6,000 0 6,000 0
Loan receivables from subsidiaries outside consolidation lar AC n/a 457 1,328 457 1,328
Receivables from the sale of investments lar AC n/a 11,711 2,543 11,711 2,543
Bank deposits lar AC n/a 163,379 0 163,379 0
Security deposits lar AC n/a 653 625 653 625
Other current financial assets lar AC n/a 2,509 3,457 2,509 3,457

Cash and cash equivalents lar AC n/a 1,401,022 1,758,889 1,401,022 1,758,889
Trade receivables lar AC n/a 7,584 10,085 7,584 10,085

Financial assets classified as held for sale
Equity instruments – not listed companies fafvo FVTPL 3 166,311 0 166,311 0
Loan receivables lar AC n/a 0 5,663 0 5,663
Other financial assets lar AC n/a 21 32 21 32
Trade receivables lar AC n/a 0 854 0 854
Cash and cash equivalents lar AC n/a 632 9,710 632 9,710

6)

 As of December 31, 2016 mainly not listed shares in Delivery Hero of EUR 1,271,748 thousand (December 31, 2015: EUR 978,944 thousand).

Rocket Internet SE

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 2016 (IFRS)

76

IAS 39

Measurement  Measured at Level Carrying amount Fair Value
In EUR thousand category   Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2015 Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2015

Non-current financial liabilities

Liabilities from convertible bonds7) ofl AC 3 332,643 511,968 330,768 505,725
Contingent consideration flfv FVTPL 3 0 7,622 0 7,622
Mandatorily redeemable preference shares issued by a

consolidated subsidiary ofl AC 3 0 5,950 0 5,950
Loan liabilities ofl AC 3 0 1,211 0 1,211
Other non-current financial liabilities ofl AC 3 0 147 0 147

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (current)
Liabilities from convertible bonds ofl AC n/a 4,658 7,242 4,658 7,242
Loan liabilities ofl AC n/a 2,279 3,523 2,279 3,523
Bank liabilities ofl AC n/a 1 12 1 12

Other current financial liabilities
Contingent contractual payment obligations flfv FVTPL 3 3,779 0 3,779 0
Liabilities from capital calls ofl AC n/a 25,791 0 25,791 0
Other current financial liabilities ofl AC n/a 819 978 819 978

Trade payables ofl AC n/a 11,737 11,398 11,737 11,398

Financial liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale
Loan liabilities ofl AC n/a 0 3,989 0 3,989
Bank liabilities ofl AC n/a 0 144 0 144
Other current financial liabilities ofl AC n/a 8 75 8 75
Trade payables ofl AC n/a 34 2,320 34 2,320

Thereof aggregated according to the measurement categories of IAS 39
Available-for-sale (afs)   1,284,525 1,001,091 1,280,915 999,116
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss mandatorily (fvtpl)  2,577 0 2,577 0
Financial assets under fair value option (fafvo)   337,268 331,041 337,268 331,041
Loans and receivables (lar)   1,709,611 1,827,546 1,709,611 1,827,546
Financial liabilities at fair value (flfv)   3,779 7,622 3,779 7,622
Other financial liabilities (ofl)   377,970 548,955 376,095 542,712

7) Fair value measurement based on the price of the convertible bond as of December 31, 2016 of 93.49% (December 31, 2015: 91.95%) (Level 3).

Rocket Internet SE
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 2016 (IFRS)

77

The following measurement methods were used:

AC - Amortized cost,

C - Cost,

FVTOCI - Fair value through other comprehensive income,

FVTPL - Fair value through profit or loss.

In accordance with IFRS 13, the following hierarchy is used to determine and disclose the fair value of